
Daniel A. Grabauskas
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO

FINANCE
COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Ivan M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.
CHAIR

George I. Atta
Michael D. Formby
Ford N. Fuchigami
Donald G. Horner

Terrence M. Lee

PROJECT OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Colleen Hanabusa
CHAIR

Damien T.K. Kim
VICE CHAIR

Michael D. Formby
William “Buzz” Hong

Donald G. Horner
Ivan M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.

Joint Meeting of
Finance Committee and Project Oversight Committee

Aliʻi Place, Suite 150 
1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii

(entrance on Richards Street)
Thursday, October 15, 2015 9:00

Agenda

I. Call to Order by Chair

II. Public Testimony on all Agenda Items

III. Approval of the September 24, 2015 Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Finance
Committee and Project Oversight Committee

IV. Update on Budget and Schedule Pursuant to Resolution 2015-86

V. Discussion on the Issuance and Sale of Commercial Paper

VI. Executive Session
Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes Section 92-4 and Section 92-5(a)(4), the Committee may enter into Executive
Session to consult with its attorneys on questions and issues on matters pertaining to the Committee’s powers, duties,
privileges, immunities and liabilities regarding the matter in item VIII.

VII. Change Order Approval – Core Systems Contract Nine Month Delay Claim Resolution

VIII. Adjournment

Note: Persons wishing to testify on items listed on the agenda are requested to register by completing a speaker registration form
at the meeting or online on the HART section of the www.honolulutransit.org website. Each speaker is limited to a two-minute
presentation. Persons who have not registered to speak in advance should raise their hands at the time designated for public
testimony and they will be given an opportunity to speak following oral testimonies of the registered speakers.

Any physically challenged person requiring special assistance should call (808) 768-6258 for details at least three days prior to the
meeting date.



















Honolulu Rail Transit Project
AHJV Nine Month Delay Claim

Justin Garrod
Deputy Director of Core Systems



Proposed Action

• Authorizes the Chief Executive Officer to 
execute Change Order 00018 with Ansaldo 
Honolulu Joint Venture for the settlement of 
the Core Systems Contractor’s nine (9) 
month delay claim and includes the full 
reconciliation of its Best and Final schedule 
(pre-Notice to Proceed [NTP]) and post-NTP 
baseline progress schedule in the amount of 
$8,700,000. 

2



Core Systems 
Fiscal Information

Allocated Contingency $67,432,099

Previously Executed Change Orders / Credits - $21,280,893

Net Contingency Transfer(s) to/from 
Unallocated Contingency

+ $8,317,350 

Available Contingency $54,468,556

Cost of this Action - $8,700,000

Remaining Contingency after Execution of this 
Action $45,768,556

3



Nine-month Delay Claim  
Key Feature Summary

 HART issued Notice of Award to Ansaldo Honolulu Joint 
Venture (AHJV) on March 11, 2011

 Notice to Proceed (NTP) expected and as identified in the 
contract documents, no later than April,11 2011

 NTP issued on January 13, 2012

 Total days delay in issuance of NTP,  277 days
4



Nine-month Delay Claim
Justification

 The delay in issuance of NTP was due to bid 
protests filed by the unsuccessful Core 
Systems Offerors, for which a stay on the 
award of the contract was in effect until the 
DCCA Hearings Officer’s decisions regarding 
the protests were issued. 

 The delay was an event beyond the control of 
the Core Systems Contractor and HART.

5



Nine-month Delay Claim  
Independent Cost Estimate (ICE)

 HART ICE determined escalation costs based on a comparison 
of the delay in schedule activities between the Baseline Project 
Schedule (BPS) – Rev. G and the Best and Final Offer BPS 

 Activity mid-point dates from the two schedules are analyzed 
to determine the specific delay impact for each activity. 

 Escalation costs are then calculated on the prorated annual 
escalation rate based on the specific delay impact calculated 
for the activity.  

 The escalations rate utilized are shown on the next slide.

 ICE Low and High Range for Negotiations: $7,274,707 and
$9,406,486

6



Nine-month Delay Claim  
Escalation Index Evaluation

7

Cost Factor ICE PMOC Spot Report
2010 – 2019 *

Labor 2.88% (Low)
4.67% (High)

4.67%

Materials 3.30% 3.30%

*Escalation values from Table 5-7, Recommended Escalation Factors, FTA PMOC CLIN 0005: 
Spot Report, Dated July 2009.  A review of both labor and material index performance from 
NTP to today indicate that the labor and material rates identified in the 2009 report are still valid.

** 2.88% Labor Escalation Rate was the rate utilized in AHJV bid proposal and found in their 
Escrow bid documents.



Nine-month Delay Claim
Contractor Proposed Cost (CPC) Estimate ($ million)

 Financial Impact Cost:  $  2.03 
 Delay Escalation Cost: $12.14 
 Financial Review Cost: $  0.03 
 Expert Review Cost: $  0.04 
 Preparation Cost: $  0.19 
 G.E.T.: $  0.68 
 Interest: $  1.32 
 OH&P $  0.04
 TOTAL: $16.48 

8



Nine-month Delay Claim 

 Negotiations focused on:
1. Definition of acceptable elements that had 

merit for compensation.  Items like financial 
impact, expert review, preparation costs and 
interest were not allowed. 

2. Determination of time impact by activity.  
This was significant as HARTs determination 
of impact was different from AHJV.

3. Apply escalation factor to determine 
acceptable negotiation range.

9



Nine-month Delay Claim 
Summary of Negotiations

 CPC (Contractor Proposed Costs) $16,478,561
 HART ICE Low $  7,274,707
 HART ICE High $  9,406,486

Settled Amount $  8,700,000
This Contract Change Order is for the settlement of 
the Core Systems Contract’s nine (9) month delay 
claim and includes full reconciliation of its Best and 
Final schedule (pre-Notice to Proceed) and baseline 
progress schedule (post-NTP).

10



Mahalo!

11


